# Inviting Comments from all persons likely to be affected

### F. No. P-13033/67/2024-EXPLOSIVE

Ministry of Commerce and Industry
Department for Promotion of Industry & Internal Trade
(Explosives Section)

Dated: 2/ June, 2024

Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry has framed Recruitment Rules/Service Rules in the name of Indian Petroleum & Explosives Safety Services (IPESS) Rules, 2021 in respect of Group 'A' of the technical cadre of Petroleum & Explosives Safety Organisation (PESO). In this regard, it is proposed for appointment of one post of Director (Administration) in Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organisation (PESO), Headquarter, Nagpur through deputation method against the post of Junior Administrative Grade (Non-Functional) (Joint Chief Controller of Explosives) in the Pay Matrix Level-13 (Rs.1,23,100-2,15,900) under Indian Petroleum and Explosives Safety Service (IPESS), 2021.

Accordingly, draft notification for amendment in Indian Petroleum and Explosives Safety Service Rules has been prepared. Comments, suggestions, etc. on the Draft Rules attached herewith are hereby invited from all stakeholders for consideration by the Department in view of Department of Personnel & Training OM NO. AB-14017/61/2008-Estt. (RR) dated 13.10.2015.

Stakeholders may submit their suggestions and objections, if any, within 30 days from the date of issue to Shri Pritam Kumar, Under Secretary (Explosives), Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Room No. 460 'B', Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi, Email: pritam.k@gov.in. The last date of receiving comments is

(Pritam Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel: 011-23063148

Email ID: pritam.k@gov.in

## (To be Published in Gazette of India Part II - Section 3 - Sub-section i)

#### MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

### (Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade)

### **NOTIFICATION**

New Delhi, the June, 2024

G.S.R.... (E) - - The draft of the following recruitment Rules/Service Rules to amend the Indian Petroleum and Explosives Safety Services Rules, 2021 which the Central Government in exercise of the power conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution, is hereby published for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby; and notice is hereby given that the said draft shall be taken into consideration after thirty (30) days from the date on which the copies of this notification as published in the Official Gazette are made available to the public;

Objections or suggestions, if any, to these draft rules may be sent to the Shri Pritam Kumar, Under Secretary (Explosives), Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Room No. 460 'B', Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi-110011 or Email: pritam.k@gov.in; expl-dipp@nic.in; within the period specified above;

The objections or suggestions which may be received from any person with respect to the said draft rules, within the period so specified will be considered by the Central Government.

- 1. Short Title and Commencement (1) These rules may be called the Indian Petroleum and Explosives Safety Service (Amendment) Rules, 2024 (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Indian Petroleum and Explosives Safety Service Rules, 2021 (hereinafter referred to as said rules), in Definition following shall be inserted namely:-
  - (I) "**Deputation**" means an officer from outside can come for a limited period, by the end of which will have to revert to his parent cadre.
- 3. In the said rules, in first schedule in the table below para-1 after Sl. No. 2, following shall be inserted namely:-

SI.	Grade	Name of the	Number	Pay Matrix
NO.		duty Posts	of duty	(As per 7th Central Pay
		included	Posts	Commission)
		in the Grade		
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
2a. Ju	inior	Director		Level-13

Administrative	(Administration)	1	(Rs.1,23,100-2,15,900)	1
Grade (Non- Functional)				

4. \_ In the said rules, in second schedule in the table below para-1 after Sl. No. 2, following shall be inserted namely:-

SI.	Grade	Method of	Field of Selection and
No.	Pay Matrix level	Recruitment &	minimum
			qualifying service for promotion or deputation
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
2a.		period of 5 years	Officers of the Service for posts having Grade Pay of Rs. 6600 and above who has 10 years of qualifying service with experience in the field of Accounts, Administration, Establishment, Vigilance work, etc. in a Government Office/PSU/Autonomous body/ Statutory body as on the 1st January of the year calculated from the year of selection on the basis of which the Officer was appointed or recruited to Group 'A' post.

5. In the said rules, in third schedule after the word 'placement' and before the word 'in', following shall be inserted namely:-

or deputation

6. In the said rules, in third schedule in the table below para-1 after SI. No. 2, following shall be inserted namely:-

SI.		Departmental Promotion	Group	'A'
No.	Pay Matrix level	promotion/Departmental Screening Committee for placement or deputation in Junior Administrative Grade	Departmental Confirmation Committee considering Confirmation	for
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	
2a.	Junior Administrative	Secretary, DPIIT- Chairman.     Jt. Secretary, Department for	Not applicable	

Functional)	Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade-
	Member 3. Chief Controller of Explosives,
AD	Petroleum
(Rs.1,23,100-	and Explosives Safety
2,15,900)	Organization-Member

[F. No. P-13033/67/2024-EXPLOSIVE] Dr. Sandhya Bhullar, Joint Secretary to the Government of India